



PURCHASING DEPARTMENT  
DIVISION OF BUDGET & FINANCE

**PUR-1631  
ADDENDUM NO. 1  
INVITATION TO BID**

**WINEBRENNER WWTP SEWER LINE RELOCATION**

**DATE: Monday, June 26, 2023**

**BIDS DUE: Wednesday, July 12, 2023  
2:00 P.M.(EDT/EST)**

To Bidders:

This Addendum is hereby made a part of the Contract Documents on which all bids will be based and is issued to correct and clarify the original documents.

Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum at the appropriate space on the Bid Form. This Addendum consists of two (2) pages.

**NOTE: All Bidders must enter the Washington County Administration Complex through either the front door at the 100 West Washington Street entrance or through the rear entrance (w/blue canopy roof) which is handicap accessible and must use the elevator to access the Purchasing Department to submit their bid and/or to attend the Pre-Bid Conference. Alternate routes are controlled by a door access system. The general public will be subject to wand search and will be required to remove any unauthorized items from the building prior to entry. Prohibited items include but are not limited to: Weapons of any type; Firearms, ammunition, and explosive devices; Cutting instruments of any type - including knives, scissors, box cutters, work tools, knitting needles, or anything with a cutting edge, etc.; Pepper spray, mace, or any other chemical defense sprays; and Illegal substances.**

**ITEM NO. 1:** Sheet 3 note 4 states “REMOVE MANHOLES, LINES ARE ACTIVE WITH MINIMUM FLOW, PLUG UPSTREAM MANHOLES. INSTALL NEW LINES AND MANHOLES, ALL LINES AND MANHOLES MUST BE INSTALED AND THE TRENCH BACKFILLED BY END OF WORK DAY AND PLACED BACK INTO SERVICE. “ Is a bypass pump acceptable in lieu of plugging the upstream manholes? If acceptable, does all work still need to be installed and backfilled in one day?

*Response:* By-pass pumping is acceptable at the contractor’s expense. No additional compensation will be approved for this alternative. Contractor shall be responsible to secure the site at the end of the day if the work is not completed in one day.

**ITEM NO. 2:** Sheet 3 note 4 states “Backfill entire trench with DCR”. Sheet 4 of 4 shows CR-6 for bedding aggregate. Is DCR acceptable for all backfilling/bedding? Do you want any topsoil on top of the DCR backfill?

Response: Standard Detail SW-1.1 shall be followed for the trench to install the new line. Acceptable excavated material can be utilized for back filling the trench. Topsoil shall be placed as appropriate with the existing surfaces.

By Authority of:



Rick F. Curry, CPPO  
Director of Purchasing